

No. 17-1111

---

**IN THE**  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

J.B. HUNT TRANSPORT, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GERARDO ORTEGA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF THE TRUCKING INDUSTRY DEFENSE  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW AND  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ZACHARY M. SCHWARTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN R. HALUCK  
DAVID W. KASH  
LAKEYSIA R. BEENE  
ERIC C. BRUMFIELD  
Koeller, Nebeker, Carlson  
& Haluck, LLP  
3 Park Plaza, Suite 1500  
Irvine, CA 92614  
(949) 864-3400  
Zachary.schwartz@knchlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Trucking  
Industry Defense Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE PREEMPTION RULE AND ITS APPLICATION  
TO THE FAAAA AND CALIFORNIA LAW .....4

    A. The Supremacy Clause Supports Broad  
    Application of the FAAAA.....4

    B. The FAAAA Preempts State Law On The  
    Regulation Of Motor Carriers With Limited  
    Exceptions.....5

    C. The Practical Application Of California’s  
    Labor Laws Do Affect A Motor Carriers’  
    Price, Route, Or Service.....6

    D. Congress Enacted The FAAAA To Have  
    A Broad Preemption Effect On State Law .....8

II. CALIFORNIA’S MEAL- AND REST-BREAK LAWS  
FALL SQUARELY WITHIN PREEMPTION BY THE  
FAAAA .....10

    A. California’s Mandated Meal- And Rest- Break  
    Laws Affect A Motor Carrier’s Price, Route, Or  
    Service.....10

    B. California’s Meal- And Rest- Break Laws Do Not  
    Fall Within The Limited Exceptions To The  
    FAAAA.....11

    C. Allowing Various Interpretations Of The FAAAA  
    To Stand Will Subject Motor Carriers To A

Patchwork Of State Laws Contrary To Congress's Intent .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637, 649 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8, 10
<i>J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc. v.</i> <i>Gerardo Ortega, et al.</i> , 694 Fed.App'x 589 (2017).....	1
<i>Louisiana Public Service Com'n v.</i> <i>F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355, 368-69 (1986).....	5, 11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp;</i> <i>Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71, 85 (2006).....	8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374, 383 (1992).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor</i> <i>Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	2, 8, 9, 11

**Statutes**

49 U.S.C §14501(c) .....	3, 5, 10, 11
Cal. Labor Code § 226.7 .....	6
Cal. Labor Code § 512(a).....	6

**Other Authorities**

Airline Deregulation Act (ADA) of 1978 .....	8
Industrial Welfare Commission is Order No. 9-2001 .....	6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

**Treatises**

Article VI, clause 2 of the U.S. Constitution .....4

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....1
